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Abstract

Background and purpose of study: The objective of current study is to investigate
the differences of winning and losing teams in terms of goal scoring and passing
sequences.

Methods: Total of 31 matches from UEFA-EURO 2012 were analyzed and 5 matches
were excluded from analysis due to matches end up drawn. There are three groups of
variable used in the study, which are the goal scoring variable, passing sequences
variable and other selected performance indicators. Data were analyzed using Mann
Whitney-U Test with significant value set atp <0.05.

Results: Current study found the timing of goal scored was significantly higher for
winning team at 1st half (Z- -3.595,p < 0.05) and 2nd half (Z=-3.277,p< 0.05). The
scoring frequency was also found to be increase as time progressed and the last 15
minutes of the game was the time interval the most goals scored. The indicators that
were significantly differences between winning and losing team were the goal scored
(Z= -4.894,p < 0.05), the head (Z=-2.549,p < 0.05), the right foot (Z= -3.546,p<
0.05), comer (Z= -2.307, p <0.05), open play (Z= -5.022,p <0.05), inside the penalty
box (Z= -5.394,/? < 0.05), attackers (Z= -3,280,p < 0.05) and also the midfielders
(Z= -3.823,p< 0.05). Regarding the passing sequences, there are significant
difference between both teams in short passing sequences (Z=-.4.899, p < 0.05) and
long passing (Z=-.1.958,p <0.05). The intercept (Z=-2.853,p < 0.05), corner (Z- -
2.307,p <0.05), poor passing (Z= -2.137,p <0.05), poor control (Z= -3.026,p <
0.05) and the goalkeeper distribution (Z= -2.329,p < 0.05) resulted in significant
difference in how the possession was gained and the possession was significantly
gained at 1st quarter (Z- -2.284,p <0.05), 3rdquarter (Z= -2.941,p <0.05), and 4th
quarter (Z= -3.253,p <0.05). The winning teams preferred to have 2 touches or less
and they preferred to use driven shot, inside shot and volley shot in scoring goal (p<
0.05). Regarding the directions of the shot, more goals were scored at lower sections
of the goals, either left or right.

Conclusion: It can be concluded that the winning teams have significant higher
performance indicators in goal scoring compared to losing teams. The data gathered in
present study can be used by the coaches to construct detailed training program based

on their objectives.



Title

Analysis of Goal Scoring Patterns and Passing Sequences

Declaration

Acknowledgement

Abstract

Table of content

List of tables

List of figures

List of appendices

Chapter 1: Introduction

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Chapter 2: Literature review

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Background of study
Problem statement
Objectives
Hypotheses
Delimitations
Limitations
Significance of study

Definitions of terms

Introduction

Feedback

Table of content

Reliability and Validity of Data (Feedback)

Performance analysis

Pages

Vi

vii

10

13

14



2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

Analysis of Goal Scoring Patterns and Passing Sequences

Hand notations and computer notations
Notational analysis in soccer
Method from previous studies

Conclusions

Chapter 3: Methodology

31

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

Introduction
Subjects
Instruments
Research design
Procedure

Data analysis

Chapter 4: Results

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Reliability

Intra-operator and inter-operator reliability testing
Normality of data

Overall results

Comparison between Winning and Losing teams

15

17

19

20

21

21

21

22

22

31

32

32

37

38

40





